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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PLANNING


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1266

TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.07.2023


"ASPIRATIONAL DISTRICT PROGRAMME" IN JHARKHAND


1266 # SHRI ADITYA PRASAD:


Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:


(a) the details of ongoing development works in the selected aspirational districts in Jharkhand; and


(b) the details of developmental achievements made so far under this programme in these districts over the last five years?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS

AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION; MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT

CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS


(RAO INDERJIT SINGH)


(a) The Aspirational Districts Programme, launched in 2018, is implemented in 112 districts across the country. 19 out of 24 districts in Jharkhand are part of the programme. Under the Aspirational Districts Programme, efforts are being made to bring rapid transformation across 5 sectors, i.e. Health & Nutrition, Education, Financial Inclusion & Skill Development, Agriculture & Water Resources and Basic Infrastructure.


As the main strategy of the programme is based on convergence of existing schemes which have their own funding arrangement, large infusion of additional funds is not envisaged.

However, in order to foster competitive spirit, and for addressing the critical gaps, additional allocation on challenge routes is also provisioned. Every month, districts are assessed on the basis of monthly progress and the best performing District in overall terms, in each of the five sectors, are identified. The first and second rankers in overall terms are awarded Rs. 10 crores and Rs. 5 crores respectively. The first ranker from each of the five sectors is awarded Rs. 3 crores each. Using these funds, districts in Jharkhand have taken up development work to address the critical gaps in the districts. The list of projects sanctioned in the Aspirational Districts of Jharkhand is given as Annexure I.
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(b) Aspirational Districts have achieved significant improvement since inception of the Programme. Details of district-wise performance (overall and theme-wise) since inception for aspirational districts is available on the Champions of Change Portal (http://championsofchange.gov.in/site/coc-home/) which is in the public domain. Details of district-wise performance (overall) since inception for the aspirational districts of the State of Jharkhand are attached as Annexure II.
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Annexure I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1266 FOR 31.07.2023 BY SHRI ADITYA PRASAD:

REGARDING "ASPIRATIONAL DISTRICT PROGRAMME" IN JHARKHAND


List of Developmental Works sanctioned in the Aspirational Districts of Jharkhand


S.

No State District Name of Project

Amount

(In crores)

1 Jharkhand Bokaro Achieving Anemia Mukt blocks 15.0

2 Jharkhand Bokaro Rejuvenation of water bodies 20.1

3 Jharkhand Dumka Science and Maths Labs in 10 government schools 15.0

4 Jharkhand Dumka

Setting up of 10 ‘Integrated Development Centers'

(IDC) at block level 10.0

5 Jharkhand Dumka

Establish SMART Classrooms in 30 Government schools 4.5

6 Jharkhand Dumka

Renovation of 3 Malnutrition Treatment Centers

(MTCs) 4.5

7 Jharkhand Dumka

  Procuring 2 Mobile Medical Units (MMUs) to cater

to 6 far-flung blocks 4.0

8 Jharkhand Dumka Water Filters for all Anganwadi Centres in the district 4.1

9 Jharkhand Dumka

 Training and Capacity Building Programme for rural

women 2.9

10 Jharkhand Dumka

Development of Smart Classrooms in 100 Schools of Dumka District 25.0

11 Jharkhand Dumka

Development of Science Labs in 12 Schools of the

District 16.9

12 Jharkhand Dumka Development of Model AWC 15.0
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S.

No State District Name of Project

Amount

(In crores)

13 Jharkhand Dumka

Solar electricity supply in 8 unelectrified hilly villages of the District 8.0

14 Jharkhand Dumka Female Literacy Enhancement Program 16.3

15 Jharkhand Dumka Skill Improvement initiatives for tribal youths 12.0

16 Jharkhand Dumka

Preschool education kit (PSE Kits) and child friendly books for 1000 AWCs 12.2

17 Jharkhand Dumka

Library development in the 128 secondary / higher secondary schools 6.4

18 Jharkhand Dumka

Screening of Thalassemia and Anaemia among Tribal

Population 0.0

19 Jharkhand Dumka

Strengthening VHSND by constructing ANC corner in 300 AWC of Dumka 8.2

20 Jharkhand Dumka Mobile TB Screening Van 6.0

21 Jharkhand Dumka Water filter for 293 Anganwadi Centers 0.7

22 Jharkhand Dumka

Implementation of Digital Classroom program for students of class 11-12 for 26 Government schools 5.5

23 Jharkhand Dumka

Setting up of Dates Palm Jaggery production center and multi food processing units at Ranishwar and Masaliya Blocks of Dumka 5.0

24 Jharkhand Dumka

Dumka apne dum par- Behaviour Change

Communication Strategies 5.0

25 Jharkhand Dumka Bamboo making shed development 10.9

26 Jharkhand Dumka

Lemon Grass Oil Processing distillation unit in Sadar Block of Dumka District. 3.0

27 Jharkhand Dumka

Installation of plastic shredding machines for plastic waste management 1.9

28 Jharkhand Dumka Purchase and installation of Sanitary napkin 1.1
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S.

No State District Name of Project

Amount

(In crores)

incinerator machines

29 Jharkhand Dumka

Construction of additional classrooms in two schools

of Dumka 3.2

30 Jharkhand Dumka

Strengthening ICDS in Tribal Blocks of Aspirational

Districts 22.0

31 Jharkhand Garhwa District Hospital and CHC Upgrade 48.0

32 Jharkhand Garhwa Upgradation of Anganwadi Centres 2.0

33 Jharkhand Garhwa

Upgrading High schools with Smart Classrooms &

library 20.0

34 Jharkhand Garhwa Setting up of 07 state-of-art Schools in Garhwa district 30.0

35 Jharkhand Garhwa Skill Training for PwD 6.1

36 Jharkhand Garhwa Sal Leaf Plate Manufacturing Unit 5.2

37 Jharkhand Garhwa Dal Mill 7.5

38 Jharkhand Garhwa Bee Keeping (Apiculture) 8.8

39 Jharkhand Garhwa Oil Processing and Packaging unit 3.0

40 Jharkhand Garhwa Rejuvenation of water bodies 20.1

41 Jharkhand Giridih Rejuvenation of water bodies 20.1

42 Jharkhand Godda Achieving Anemia Mukt blocks 14.2

43 Jharkhand Gumla Achieving Anemia Mukt blocks 9.7

44 Jharkhand Gumla

Students' library cum elders' club in Gram Panchayats

(Window 2) 43.7

45 Jharkhand Gumla

CAPACITY BUILDING - Strengthening

Transformation of Aspirational Districts Program

(T.A.D.P.) in the district (Window 2) 5.5

46 Jharkhand Gumla

Development of 22 Anganwadis centers to target

health outcomes in Tana Bhagat communities, PVTG 30.0
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S.

No State District Name of Project

Amount

(In crores)

and other vulnerable tribal groups

47 Jharkhand Gumla

Strengthening ICDS in Tribal Blocks of Aspirational

Districts 22.0

48 Jharkhand

Jharkhand

Education

Society for

all 19 ADs

Education: Implementation of digital interventions in

school education 202.5

49 Jharkhand Khunti

Sapno Ko Udaan (Providing Career Development

support to students) 5.0

50 Jharkhand Khunti Setting up of computer labs in schools 4.5

51 Jharkhand Khunti Upgradation of District Library 1.5

52 Jharkhand Khunti Mini library in schools 3.0

53 Jharkhand Khunti Smart Classrooms 4.9

54 Jharkhand Khunti Transportation for Model School 1.6

55 Jharkhand Khunti Science Knowledge park 6.5

56 Jharkhand Khunti

Mahila Saksharta (Empowering of SHG groups in

Khunti through Female literacy program ) 3.0

57 Jharkhand Khunti State of the Art Health Facility 30.0

58 Jharkhand Khunti

Solar lift irrigation to encourage multi crop farming

practice 15.0

59 Jharkhand Khunti Setting up of fruit processing unit 15.2

60 Jharkhand Khunti

Support to farmers for high value crops including

dragon fruit cultivation and lemon grass cultivation 10.4

61 Jharkhand Khunti

Sapno ki udaan- Imparting quality engineering/medical

coaching to students from Scheduled areas of Khunti 9.3

62 Jharkhand Khunti Vigyan Vahan: Science Laboratory on Wheels 11.3


Page 7 of 11


S.

No State District Name of Project

Amount

(In crores)

63 Jharkhand Khunti

Proposal to set up Model AWC in 35 centres across all

6 tribal blocks in Khunti District 8.8

64 Jharkhand Khunti

Proposal on setting up Model Pathological Laboratory in District Hospital, Khunti. 9.9

65 Jharkhand Latehar

  Upgrading Anganwadis and Health Centres for Comprehensive Healthcare 30.0

66 Jharkhand Latehar Setting up of 8 state-of-art Schools 19.0

67 Jharkhand Latehar Upgrading 08 AWCs to Model AWCs 1.0

68 Jharkhand Lohardaga

Setting up 7 State-of-the-Art Schools, one in each Block of the District 30.0

69 Jharkhand Lohardaga

Promotion of apiculture, extraction and marketing of

honey through farmer producer organisations 3.4

70 Jharkhand Lohardaga

Promotion of millet and pulse cultivation, processing,

preparation and marketing of millets and pulses based

value added products through FPO. 16.6

71 Jharkhand Lohardaga Establishment of Milk and Dairy Production Unit 30.0

72 Jharkhand Lohardaga

Establishment of Didi Cafe to promote tribal cuisine

and culture in Kudu and Lohardaga 35.0

73 Jharkhand Lohardaga

Transformation of Anusuchit Janjatiya Aawasiya Vidhyala Kisko 10.0

74 Jharkhand Lohardaga Imparting marketing skills to SHG women 1.6

75 Jharkhand Lohardaga Installation of e-library at Government BS college 7.0

76 Jharkhand Lohardaga

Inclusive Livelihood Promotion in Tribal Blocks of Aspirational Districts 30.0

77 Jharkhand Pakur Building as Learning Aid (BaLA) for 383 schools 11.5

78 Jharkhand Pakur

Strengthening 600+ SMC members of 59 Panchayats by creating a platform to improve attendance & 5.0
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S.

No State District Name of Project

Amount

(In crores)

dropout rates

79 Jharkhand Pakur

Appointment of 219 teaching instructors for 53 demonstration schools 18.9

80 Jharkhand Pakur

Community Based Management of Children With

Severe Acute Malnutrition 13.8

81 Jharkhand Palamu

Arogya Sahiya- innovative skill enhancement and

Training 40.0

82 Jharkhand Palamu

Strengthening micro irrigation in 500 acres of land in

Palamu 40.0

83 Jharkhand Palamu Multilayer farming 20.0

84 Jharkhand Palamu

Transformation of NBSU at 4 CHC and 2 SDH Under

Palamu District 23.7

85 Jharkhand Palamu

Strengthening of Functional Toilets and Hand pump in

47 Government Schools 9.6

86 Jharkhand Palamu Rejuvenation of water bodies 20.1

87 Jharkhand

Pashchimi

Singhbhum Achieving Anemia Mukt blocks 13.1

88 Jharkhand

Pashchimi

Singhbhum

Strengthening Community Libraries

in Aspirational Districts 20.0

89 Jharkhand

Purbhi

Singhbhum Nutanwadi (Model Anganwadis) 30.0

90 Jharkhand

Purbi

Singhbhum

Strengthening ICDS in Tribal Blocks of Aspirational

Districts 22.0

91 Jharkhand Ramgarh

Inclusive Livelihood Promotion in Tribal Blocks of

Aspirational Districts 30.0

92 Jharkhand Ranchi Upgradation of 20 PHCs 14.2

93 Jharkhand Ranchi Upgradation of Sonahatu CHC as model CHC 16.8
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S.

No State District Name of Project

Amount

(In crores)

94 Jharkhand Ranchi

Drip Irrigation for Small & Marginal farmers on cluster basis 21.4

95 Jharkhand Ranchi

Establishment of Agro Technological Park-cum-Krishak Pathshala in Ranchi 40.0

96 Jharkhand Ranchi

Upgradation of education facilities with ICT labs, library and recreation centers in 12 schools 10.0

97 Jharkhand Ranchi

Inclusive Livelihood Promotion in Tribal Blocks of Aspirational Districts 30.0

98 Jharkhand Sahibganj

Renovation of 300 Anganwadi centres in hard to reach areas 61.1

99 Jharkhand Sahibganj

Community based management of children with Severe Acute malnutrition 14.2

100 Jharkhand Sahibganj Recruitment of 11 Specialist doctors in the district 23.9

101 Jharkhand Sahibganj

Bike Veterinary Ambulance with medicine kits &

Model Veterinary Centre Development for Animals 2.8

102 Jharkhand Sahibganj

Development of solar based drinking facility with set up water facility in 25 schools 10.0

103 Jharkhand Sahibganj

Remedial Coaching centre & Educational gaming facilities 8.4

104 Jharkhand Sahibganj

Development of solar based drinking water facility with set up water facility in toilets in 25 AWCs 10.0

105 Jharkhand Sahibganj

 Safe drinking water facilities through Bio- Sand Filter Technology in arsenic affected area households 0.9

106 Jharkhand Sahibganj

Activities related to development of Irrigation Infrastructure 30.0

107 Jharkhand Sahibganj Water hyacinth processing and craft making 5.7

108 Jharkhand Sahibganj Provision of learning materials in 1000 anganwadis of 12.2


Page 10 of 11


S.

No State District Name of Project

Amount

(In crores)

Sahibganj

109 Jharkhand Sahibganj

OPD based out clinic consultation on Mobile Van

(Two Units) 13.6

110 Jharkhand Sahibganj

Strengthening Science Laboratories in 5 higher secondary schools 7.1

111 Jharkhand Sahibganj

Strengthening ICDS in Tribal Blocks of Aspirational

Districts 22.0

112 Jharkhand Simdega

Proposal for Intensive Aquaculture Practices in

Simdega district 16.1

113 Jharkhand Simdega Promotion of Sericulture through Mulberry Plantation 13.9

114 Jharkhand Simdega Achieving Anemia Mukt blocks 10.2

115 Jharkhand Simdega

Mega Sports Complex at District Headquarter,

Simdega 27.5

116 Jharkhand Simdega

Continuation of TADP Fellowship till 2022 in ADP

Cell of the District 2.5

117 Jharkhand Simdega

Project Mitti- Multilateral Initiative for Technical

Transformation of Rural Institutions of Simdega

(Pustakalay, Chabutra and Village Haats) 87.1

118 Jharkhand Simdega

 Provision of Solar Cold rooms in 5 Rural haats of

Simdega 10.0

119 Jharkhand Simdega

Project HIVE – Hydroponics Integration for Vegetable cluster Establishment 18.0

120 Jharkhand Simdega

Project MUNAFA – Mushroom Utilization for

Nutrition And Forging Aspirations 12.0
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Annexure II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1266 FOR 31.07.2023 BY SHRI ADITYA PRASAD:

REGARDING "ASPIRATIONAL DISTRICT PROGRAMME" IN JHARKHAND


Details of district-wise performance (overall) since inception for the aspirational districts of

the State of Jharkhand

State Name District Name Overall Percentage

Improvement since inception

Jharkhand Palamu 26.18

Jharkhand Latehar 28.89

Jharkhand Bokaro 15.75

Jharkhand Giridih 21.8

Jharkhand Khunti 20.84

Jharkhand Ramgarh 12.15

Jharkhand Godda 23.79

Jharkhand Dumka 13.81

Jharkhand Purbi Singhbhum 17.82

Jharkhand Lohardaga 22.25

Jharkhand Gumla 20.45

Jharkhand Garhwa 20.46

Jharkhand Hazaribagh 17.87

Jharkhand Pakur 18.64

Jharkhand Pashchimi Singhbhum 16.87

Jharkhand Simdega 39.12

Jharkhand Sahibganj 27.5

Jharkhand Ranchi 35.47

Jharkhand Chatra 14.03

